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United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co. 

438 U.S. 422 (1978) 

 

Mr. Chief Justice BURGER delivered the opinion of the Court. 

 

This case presents the following questions: (a) whether intent is an element of a criminal 
antitrust offense; [and] (b) whether an exchange of price information for purposes of compliance with 
the Robinson-Patman Act [that prohibits price discrimination] is exempt from Sherman Act scrutiny. 
. . . 

I 

Gypsum board, a laminated type of wall-board composed of paper, vinyl, or other specially 
treated coverings over a gypsum core, has in the last 30 years substantially replaced wet plaster as the 
primary component of interior walls and ceilings in residential and commercial construction. The 
product is essentially fungible; differences in price, credit terms, and delivery services largely dictate 
the purchasers’ choice between competing suppliers. Overall demand, however, is governed by the 
level of construction activity and is only marginally affected by price fluctuations. 

The gypsum board industry is highly concentrated, with the number of producers ranging 
from 9 to 15 in the period 1960-1973. The eight largest companies accounted for some 94% of the 
national sales with the seven “single plant producers” accounting for the remaining 6%.1 Most of the 
major producers and a large number of the single-plant producers are members of the Gypsum 
Association which since 1930 has served as a trade association of gypsum board manufacturers. 

Beginning in 1966, the Justice Department, as well as the Federal Trade Commission, became 
involved in investigations into possible antitrust violations in the gypsum board industry. . . . In late 
1973, an indictment was filed in the United States District Court for the Western District of 
Pennsylvania charging six major manufacturers and various of their corporate officials with violations 
of § 1 of the Sherman Act.2 . . .  

[The government] alleged that the conspirators “telephoned or otherwise contacted one 
another to exchange and discuss current and future published or market prices and published or 
standard terms and conditions of sale and to ascertain alleged deviations therefrom.” . . . 

The focus of the Government’s price-fixing case at trial was interseller price verification—that 
is, the practice allegedly followed by the gypsum board manufacturers of telephoning a competing 
producer to determine the price currently being offered on gypsum board to a specific customer. The 

 
1 The major producers operate numerous plants to serve a wide range of geographical markets. The single-plant 

producers are limited in terms of the markets they can serve because of the difficulties and expense involved in long-
distance transportation of gypsum board. 

2 The corporate defendants named in the indictment were: United States Gypsum Co., National Gypsum Co., 
Georgia Pacific Corp., Kaiser-Gypsum Co., Inc., Celotex Corp., and Flintkote Co. The individual defendants included: the 
Chairman of the Board and the Executive Vice-President of United States Gypsum, the Chairman of the Board and Vice-
President for Sales of National Gypsum, the President of Georgia Pacific, the President and the Vice-President and 
General Manager of Kaiser-Gypsum, the President of Celotex, and the Chairman of the Board and the President of 
Flintkote. The Gypsum Association was named as an unindicted co-conspirator as were two other gypsum board 
producers-Johns-Manville Corp. and Fibreboard Corp. 
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Government contended that these price exchanges were part of an agreement among the defendants, 
had the effect of stabilizing prices and policing agreed-upon price increases, and were undertaken on 
a frequent basis until sometime in 1973. . . . 

The instructions on the verification issue given by the trial judge provided that if the exchanges 
of price information were deemed by the jury to have been undertaken “in a good faith effort to 
comply with the Robinson-Patman Act,” verification standing alone would not be sufficient to 
establish an illegal price-fixing agreement. The paragraphs immediately following, however, provided 
that the purpose was essentially irrelevant if the jury found that the effect of verification was to raise, 
fix, maintain, or stabilize prices. The instructions on verification closed with the observation:  

“The law presumes that a person intends the necessary and natural 
consequences of his acts. Therefore, if the effect of the exchanges of pricing 
information was to raise, fix, maintain, and stabilize prices, then the parties to 
them are presumed, as a matter of law, to have intended that result.” 

. . . [T]he jury returned guilty verdicts against each of the defendants. The Court of Appeals 
for the Third Circuit reversed the convictions. . . .  We granted certiorari, and we affirm. 

II 

. . . The jury was instructed that if it found interseller verification had the effect of raising, 
fixing, maintaining, or stabilizing the price of gypsum board, then such verification could be 
considered as evidence of an agreement to so affect prices. . . . [We hold that the trial judge erred in 
instructing the jury that an effect on prices resulting from an agreement to exchange price information 
in violation of the Sherman Act]. 

[A]n effect on prices, without more, will not support a criminal conviction under the Sherman 
Act. . . . [A] defendant’s state of mind or intent is an element of a criminal antitrust offense which 
must be established by evidence and inferences drawn therefrom and cannot be taken from the trier 
of fact through reliance on a legal presumption of wrongful intent from proof of an effect on prices. 
. . . We are unwilling to construe the Sherman Act as mandating a regime of strict-liability criminal 
offenses. 

While strict-liability offenses are not unknown to the criminal law and do not invariably offend 
constitutional requirements, . . . the limited circumstances in which Congress has created and this 
Court has recognized such offenses . . . attest to their generally disfavored status. . . . In the context 
of the Sherman Act, this generally inhospitable attitude to non-mens rea offenses is reinforced by an 
array of considerations arguing against treating antitrust violations as strict-liability crimes. 

The Sherman Act, unlike most traditional criminal statutes, does not, in clear and categorical 
terms, precisely identify the conduct which it proscribes.14 Both civil remedies and criminal sanctions 
are authorized with regard to the same generalized definitions of the conduct proscribed—restraints 
of trade or commerce and illegal monopolization—without reference to or mention of intent or state 
of mind. [Judicial interpretations of the Act did not yield] the clear and definitive rules . . .; instead 

 
14 Senator Sherman adverted to the open texture of the statutory language in 1890 and accurately forecast its 

consequence-a central role for the courts in giving shape and content to the Act’s proscriptions: 

“I admit that it is difficult to define in legal language the precise line between lawful and unlawful 
combinations. This must be left for the courts to determine in each particular case. All that we, 
as lawmakers, can do is to declare general principles, and we can be assured that the courts will 
apply them so as to carry out the meaning of the law . . ..” 21 Cong.Rec. 2460 (1890). 
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open-ended and fact-specific standards like the “rule of reason” have been applied to broad classes of 
conduct falling within the purview of the Act’s general provisions. . . . Simply put, the Act has not 
been interpreted as if it were primarily a criminal statute; it has been construed to have a “generality 
and adaptability comparable to that found to be desirable in constitutional provisions.” Appalachian 
Coals, Inc. v. United States, 288 U.S. 344, 359-360 (1933).  

. . . Close attention to the type of conduct regulated by the Sherman Act buttresses this 
conclusion. With certain exceptions for conduct regarded as per se illegal because of its unquestionably 
anticompetitive effects, see, e.g., United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co., 310 U.S. 150 (1940), the behavior 
proscribed by the Act is often difficult to distinguish from the gray zone of socially acceptable and 
economically justifiable business conduct.  

Indeed, the type of conduct charged in the indictment in this case—the exchange of price 
information among competitors—is illustrative in this regard.16 The imposition of criminal liability on 
a corporate official, or for that matter on a corporation directly, for engaging in such conduct which 
only after the fact is determined to violate the statute because of anticompetitive effects, without 
inquiring into the intent with which it was undertaken, holds out the distinct possibility of 
overdeterrence; salutary and procompetitive conduct lying close to the borderline of impermissible 
conduct might be shunned by businessmen who chose to be excessively cautious in the face of 
uncertainty regarding possible exposure to criminal punishment for even a good-faith error of 
judgment. 

Further, the use of criminal sanctions in such circumstances would be difficult to square with 
the generally accepted functions of the criminal law. . . . The criminal sanctions would be used, not to 
punish conscious and calculated wrongdoing at odds with statutory proscriptions, but instead simply 
to regulate business practices regardless of the intent with which they were undertaken. . . . For these 
reasons, we conclude that the criminal offenses defined by the Sherman Act should be construed as 
including intent as an element. 

. . . As we have noted, the language of the Act provides minimal assistance in determining 
what standard of intent is appropriate, and the sparse legislative history of the criminal provisions is 
similarly unhelpful. We must therefore turn to more general sources and traditional understandings of 
the nature of the element of intent in the criminal law. . . .  

Our question . . . is whether a criminal violation of the antitrust laws requires, in addition to 
proof of anticompetitive effects, a demonstration that the disputed conduct was undertaken with the 
“conscious object” of producing such effects, or whether it is sufficient that the conduct is shown to 
have been undertaken with knowledge that the proscribed effects would most likely follow. . . . [W]e 
conclude that action undertaken with knowledge of its probable consequences and having the requisite 
anticompetitive effects can be a sufficient predicate for a finding of criminal liability under the antitrust 
laws. . . . 

Nothing in our analysis of the Sherman Act persuades us that this general understanding of 
intent should not be applied to criminal antitrust violations such as charged here. The business 
behavior which is likely to give rise to criminal antitrust charges is conscious behavior normally 
undertaken only after a full consideration of the desired results and a weighing of the costs, benefits, 
and risks. A requirement of proof not only of this knowledge of likely effects, but also of a conscious 

 
16 The exchange of price data and other information among competitors does not invariably have anticompetitive 

effects; indeed such practices can in certain circumstances increase economic efficiency and render markets more, rather 
than less, competitive. . . . 
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desire to bring them to fruition or to violate the law would seem, particularly in such a context, both 
unnecessarily cumulative and unduly burdensome. Where carefully planned and calculated conduct is 
being scrutinized in the context of a criminal prosecution, the perpetrator’s knowledge of the 
anticipated consequences is a sufficient predicate for a finding of criminal intent. 

When viewed in terms of this standard, the jury instructions on the price-fixing charge cannot 
be sustained. . . . 

III 

In Cement Mfrs. Protective Assn. v. United States, 268 U.S. 588 (1925), the Court held exempt from 
Sherman Act § 1 liability an exchange of price information among competitors because the exchange 
of information was necessary to protect the cement manufacturers from fraudulent behavior by 
contractors. . . . [This exception is] not necessarily limited to the special circumstances of that case, 
although the exact scope of the exception remained largely undefined. 

Section 2(a) of the Clayton Act, as amended by the Robinson-Patman Act, embodies a general 
prohibition of price discrimination between buyers when an injury to competition is the consequence. 
The primary exception to the § 2(a) bar is the meeting-competition defense which is incorporated as 
a proviso to the burden-of-proof requirements set out in § 2(b): 

“Provided, however, That nothing herein contained shall prevent a seller rebutting 
the prima facie case thus made by showing that his lower price or the furnishing 
of services or facilities to any purchaser or purchasers was made in good faith 
to meet an equally low price of a competitor, or the services or facilities 
furnished by a competitor.” 

A good-faith belief, rather than absolute certainty, that a price concession is being offered to 
meet an equally low price offered by a competitor is sufficient to satisfy the § 2(b) defense. . . .  
[N]othing in the language of § 2(b) . . . indicates that direct discussions of price between competitors 
are required. Nor has any court, so far as we are aware, ever imposed such a requirement. . . . 

The so-called problem of the untruthful buyer . . . does not in our view call for a different 
approach to the § 2(b) defense. The good-faith standard remains the benchmark against which the 
seller’s conduct is to be evaluated. . . . [T]his standard can be satisfied by efforts falling short of 
interseller verification. . . . Given the fact-specific nature of the inquiry, it is difficult to predict all the 
factors the FTC or a court would consider in appraising a seller’s good faith in matching a competing 
offer in these circumstances. . . . 

As an abstract proposition, resort to interseller verification as a means of checking the buyer’s 
reliability seems a possible solution to the seller’s plight, but careful examination reveals serious 
problems with the practice. 

Both economic theory and common human experience suggest that interseller verification—
if undertaken on an isolated and infrequent basis with no provision for reciprocity or cooperation—
will not serve its putative function of corroborating the representations of unreliable buyers regarding 
the existence of competing offers. Price concessions by oligopolists generally yield competitive 
advantages only if secrecy can be maintained; when the terms of the concession are made publicly 
known, other competitors are likely to follow and any advantage to the initiator is lost in the process.  

Thus, if one seller offers a price concession for the purpose of winning over one of his 
competitor’s customers, it is unlikely that the same seller will freely inform its competitor of the details 
of the concession so that it can be promptly matched and diffused. Instead, such a seller would appear 
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to have at least as great an incentive to misrepresent the existence or size of the discount as would the 
buyer who received it. Thus verification, if undertaken on a one-shot basis for the sole purpose of 
complying with the § 2(b) defense, does not hold out much promise as a means of shoring up buyers’ 
representations. 

The other variety of interseller verification is, like the conduct charged in the instant case, 
undertaken pursuant to an agreement, either tacit or express, providing for reciprocity among 
competitors in the exchange of price information. Such an agreement would make little economic 
sense, in our view, if its sole purpose were to guarantee all participants the opportunity to match the 
secret price concessions of other participants under § 2(b). For in such circumstances, each seller 
would know that his price concession could not be kept from his competitors and no seller 
participating in the information-exchange arrangement would, therefore, have any incentive for 
deviating from the prevailing price level in the industry. . . . Instead of facilitating use of the § 2(b) 
defense, such an agreement would have the effect of eliminating the very price concessions which 
provide the main element of competition in oligopolistic industries and the primary occasion for resort 
to the meeting-competition defense. 

Especially in oligopolistic industries such as the gypsum board industry, the exchange of price 
information among competitors carries with it the added potential for the development of concerted 
price-fixing arrangements which lie at the core of the Sherman Act’s prohibitions. . . . 

IV 

. . . Accordingly, the judgment of the Court of Appeals is Affirmed. 
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